
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Wendy Johnson

Email wendy.johnson@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543308075

 20 July 2018
Dear Sir/Madam

PLANNING COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Planning Committee has been arranged to take place MONDAY, 30TH 
JULY, 2018 at 6.00 PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER District Council House, Lichfield to 
consider the following business.

Access to the Council Chamber is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Planning Committee

Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Powell (Vice-Chair), Mrs Bacon, Mrs Baker, 
Bamborough, Mrs Barnett, Cox, Drinkwater, Mrs Evans, Mrs Little, Matthews, 
Pritchard, Mrs Stanhope MBE, Strachan and A Yeates

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 4

4. Planning Applications 5 - 108

5. Issues Paper - Planning Application Ref. 18/00840/OUTMEI - 
Outline Application for up to 210 dwellings, public open space, 
landscaping, sustainable urban drainage, access and associated 
infrastructure (All matters reserved except access)  
Location: Land Off Browns Lane, Tamworth 

109 - 116

6. Confirmation of  Tree Preservation Order No. 409-2018 - Trees at 
Homeleigh, Croft Farm and Shenstone House, Shenstone 
Woodend, Lichfield, Staffordshire.  WS14 0LF 

117 - 122

7. Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order no. 412-2018 - Trees at 
Homestead, 8 The Beck, Elford, Tamworth, Staffordshire.  
B79 9BP 

123 - 144



PLANNING COMMITTEE

2 JULY 2018

PRESENT:

Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Mrs Bacon, Mrs Baker, Bamborough, Mrs Barnett, Cox, 
Drinkwater, Mrs Evans, Mrs Little, Matthews, Pritchard and Strachan

6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs Stanhope MBE and Councillor A Yeates.

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

8 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 June 2018 previously circulated were taken as read, 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

9 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Director of Place and Community and any letters of representation and petitions together with 
a supplementary report of observations/representations received since the publication of the 
agenda in association with Planning Applications 17/01191/OUFMEI and 18/00538/COU.

17/01191/OUFMEI – Hybrid planning application comprising full planning application for the 
construction of a sustainable mixed use urban extension comprising of 475 dwellings, new 
vehicular access points onto Claypit Lane and Birmingham Road, the remodelling and 
formation of a roundabout at the junction of Fosseway Lane and Claypit Lane, comprehensive 
green infrastructure including up to 16.55 ha of country park, footpaths, cycleways, 
multifunctional open space including children’s play areas, community orchard, open space for 
informal  sport and sustainable urban drainage systems, foul and surface water drainage 
infrastructure including balancing ponds, and other ancillary infrastructure and ground 
remodelling with outline applications for the serviced provision of 1.09 ha of land for a primary 
school and 1.9 ha for strategic sports provision with all matters reserved except access
Deanslade Park, Land South of Falkland Road, Lichfield, Staffordshire
For Deanslade Park Consortium  

RESOLVED:-  Subject to the applicant first submitting revised details to demonstrate 
that acceptable vehicular access will be provided to serve 4 dwellings adjacent to 
Claypit Lane and that delegated authority be conferred on the Planning Development 
Manager in liaison with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to agree such alternative 
layout in this regard.  Then:

(1) Subject to the owners/applicants first entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement 
under the Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) to secure 
contributions/planning obligations towards:-
1. On-site affordable housing provision;
2. On-site Public Open Space Provision (including Delivery of Country Park);
3. On-site Sports Provision (including changing facilities);

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



4. Bus Service and Travel Pack Contribution;
5. Primary School Education Contribution;
6. Travel Plan;
7. Off-site highway works;
8. Maintenance Management Company.

Planning permission be approved, subject to conditions, as set out in the main report, 
as amended in the supplementary report and an additional condition to read as follows:

Condition: The site compounds hereby approved as shown on approved plan P16-
0237_29 Revision 1 shall be removed from the site and the land altered to the use and 
appearance as agreed under the requirements of condition 10, within 6 months of 
completion of the residential properties.

Reason: To ensure that the approved Open Space, Landscaping and Country Park 
schemes, which are to enhance the development, are fully implemented and in order 
to protect the openness of the Green Belt, in accordance with the provisions of Policies 
BE1, HSC1, NR2 and NR4 of the Local Plan Strategy, the Trees, Landscaping and 
Development Supplementary Planning Document and the National Planning Policy 
Framework.
(2) If the S106 legal agreement is not signed/completed by the 2 November 2018 or 

the expiration of any further agreed extension of time, then powers be delegated to 
officers to refuse planning permission based on the unacceptability of the 
development without the required contributions and undertakings as outlined in the 
report.

18/00538/COU – Change of use of public open space to form an increase in the garden area 
of the adjacent property, including installation of new 2.0m high boundary fence, demolition of 
existing boundary wall, and installation of new timber gate
14 Bloomsbury Way, Lichfield
For Mr D Cobb

RESOLVED:- That planning permission be refused for the following reason:-

The boundary treatment, by virtue of its siting, height and proximity to the public footpath 
would result in an over-dominant and incongruous form of development which would create an 
inactive edge directly adjacent a public footpath.  Furthermore, it would enclose and narrow 
the area around the public footpath, detracting from the character and appearance of the area 
to the detriment of the public amenity.  The proposal would therefore be contrary to Core 
Policy 3 (Delivering Sustainable Development) and Policy BE1 (High Quality Development) of 
the Lichfield District Local Plan Strategy 2015; the Sustainable Design Supplementary 
Planning Document and Government Guidance contained in the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012).

(The Meeting closed at 7.09 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 4



 

 Planning Committee 
 

       30 July 2018 
 

       Agenda Item 4 
 

       Contact Officer: Claire Billings 
 

Telephone: 01543 308171 

 
Report of the Director of Place and Community 

 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT, 1985 
 

All documents and correspondence referred to within the report as History, Consultations and 
Letters of Representation, those items listed as ‘OTHER BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS’ together with 
the application itself comprise background papers for the purposes of the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act, 1985. 
 
Other consultations and representations related to items on the Agenda which are received after its 
compilation (and received up to 5 p.m. on the Friday preceding the meeting) will be included in a 
Supplementary Report to be available at the Committee meeting.  Any items received on the day of 
the meeting will be brought to the Committee’s attention. These will also be background
[...]
romley 

 

 
Kings Bromley 

 
 

Page 6



25

21

22

Argyll

Gaiafield
House

2

7

11

10

St Peter And St Paul

GAIALANDS CRESCENT

10

9

5

2

GA
IAF

IEL
DS

15
RO

AD

1

Overstowe

8

16

BULLDOG LANE

7

11

LB

1

17
15

1

VALE CLOSE

Primary School
Roman Catholic

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

June 20181:1,000LOCATION PLAN
17/01629/FUL

15 Gaiafields Road
Lichfield

Page 7



Page 8



 

17/01629/FUL 
 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUNGALOW AND ERECTION OF 1NO REPLACEMENT DWELLING WITH 
SINGLE STOREY GARDEN ROOM 
15 GAIAFIELDS ROAD, LICHFIELD 
FOR MR A GARRATT 
Registered 15/11/17 
 
Parish: Lichfield  
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to significant planning 
objections raised by Lichfield City Council on the following grounds: 

 Inaccuracies on the drawings; 

 Massing in terms of length and height and breaking the 45 degree rule for neighbouring 
properties;  

 Revised plans show the building being increased in length and pushed further back into the 
site exacerbating concerns expressed by neighbour; and, 

 Concerns with raising of garden land to the rear and the impact on neighbours. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to the following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
1 The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
 
2 The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved plans and specification, as listed on this decision notice, except insofar as 
may be otherwise required by other conditions to which this permission is subject. 

 
CONDITIONS to be complied with PRIOR to the c
[...]
considered that, subject to conditions, such concerns could not 
justify sustainable reasons to withhold planning permission in this instance.  
 
Consequently, on balance the scheme is considered acceptable, and as such, it is recommended that 
this application be approved, subject to conditions, as set out above.  

Page 35



PARK LANE

Pond

Pond

Pump

Barn Cottage
62.8mBROAD LANE

Pond

62.5m

Tk

Drain

61.6m

Pond

61.6m

BROAD LANE

FB

BridgeKing's Orchard 61.0m

Drain

SS

Track

Path (um)

Drain

Ponds

59.4m

ETL

Ponds

Stoney Step

Coventry
Bridge

Canal

MS
3.5
2

Marina
Kings Orchard

Coventry Canal

Drain

De
f

Dr
ain

CS

CS
Pa

th 
(um

)

61.0m

Pond

ED
 B

dy

Pond

Ponds

ED
 B

dy

The Corner House

Wood
Fulfen

Towing Path

Pond

ED BdySC

Und ETL

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

July 20181:5,000LOCATION PLAN
17/00016/FULM
Land North West

Broad Lane
Lichfield

Page 36



Page 37



 

17/00016/FULM 
 
CONSTRUCTION OF 118 TWO, THREE AND FOUR BEDROOM TIMBER CLAD HOLIDAY AND LEISURE 
LODGES, LAYOUT AND CONSTRUCTION OF INTERNAL SITE ROADS AND PARKING AREAS, CREATION 
OF PLAY AREAS AND INTERNAL FOOTPATHS, LAYOUT AND CREATION OF TWO BALANCING PONDS, 
CONSTRUCTION OF A RECEPTION BUILDING WITH MEETING SPACE, OFFICE, FITNESS SUITE, 
TOILETS AND BIKE HIRE AND LAYING OUT OF 2.5HA GREENSPACE FOR NATURE CONSERVATION 
AND LEISURE, INCLUDING NATURE TRAIL AND DOG WALK, EXTENSIVE TREE PLANTING AND 
CREATION OF SPECIES RICH FLOWER MEADOW. 
LAND NORTH WEST, BROAD LANE, HUDDLESFORD, LICHFIELD 
FOR CHER VARYA GROUP LTD 
Registered 15/12/16 
 
Parish: Whittington and Fisherwick 
 
Note: This application is being reported to Planning Committee due to the scale of development and 
that an Issues Paper was presented to the Committee previously on this proposal. Also, it is noted 
that as a significant number of planning objections have been received from local residents. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: (i) Approve, subject to conditions and subject to the applicants first entering 
into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) to 
secure contributions/planning obligation towards:- 
 

i.  A travel plan and travel plan monitoring fee and;  
ii.  Cannock Chase Special Area of Conservation mitigation contribution. 

 
(ii) If the S106 legal agreement is not signed/completed by the 1 November 2018 of the Planning 
Committee resolution to approve, then officer delegated authority be given to refuse planning 
permission on the grounds that the unacceptability of the development without the required 
contributions and undertakings as outlined in the report. 
 
CONDITIONS: 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
 
2. The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved plans and specification, as listed on this decision notice, except insofar as 
may be otherwise required by other conditions to which this permission is subject. 

 
CONDITIONS to be complied with PRIOR to the commencement of development hereby approved: 
 
3. Notwithstanding any description/details in the application documents, before the 

development hereby approved is commenced, details of all external materials of any 
buildings and structures and areas of hardstanding to be used in the construction of the 
development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the approved details.  

 
4. Before the development hereby approved is commenced, full details of the surface and foul 

water 
[...]
un along the southern boundary of the site. 
 
The site is accessed from a track leading from Broad Lane, which is also the primary vehicular access 
for users of the adjacent marina.  To the north-east of the access is a residential dwelling which is 
approximately 450m distant. 
 
Proposals 
 
The application proposes the construction of 118 two, three and four bedroom timber clad holiday 
and leisure lodges; the layout and construction of internal site roads and parking areas; creation of 
play areas and internal footpaths; layout and creation of two balancing ponds; construction of a 
reception building with meeting space, office, fitness suite, toilets and bike hire; and laying out of 
2.5ha greenspace for nature conservation and leisure, including nature trail and dog walk, extensive 
tree planting and creation of species rich flower meadow. 
 
The site consists of two parcels of land to the north and south of the access track. The northern 
parcel would have 50 lodges and associated facilities and the main reception building, whilst the 
southern area would have 68 lodges and the principal green space for the development. Both 
parcels would have balancing ponds, parking and play areas. 
 
In terms of lodge designs, the two and three bedroom lodges would have a height ranging between 
4.3m (for a single storey unit) and 5.8m (for a two storey unit) and would be cedar clad with green 
roofs, whilst the 4 bedroom lodges would have a maximum height of 6.3m and would be cedar clad 
with green roofs. Footprints range from 49sqm for a 2-bed unit to 79sqm for a 4-bed unit. The 
reception building would be 2 storey in height, with a footprint of approximately 230sqm and would 
be mainly cedar clad and glazed with a large green roof and solar panel, such that it would appear 
single storey from the rear. The building would provide ancillary facilities for the site including work 
shop facilities, bike hire, on site shop, meeting rooms, site office, toilets and a small
[...]
et

7

70.7m

Tk

CAPPERS LA NE

Hou se

CR

Issues

COPPICE GR OVE

19
23

72.2m

Industrial  Park
Enterpr ise

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

July 20181:5,000LOCATION PLAN
18/00648/FULM

Liberty Park
Burton Old Road

Lichfield

Page 63



Page 64



18/00648/FULM 
 
ERECTION OF 2 NO. INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS, EARTH BUND AND ACOUSTIC FENCE, RETAINING 
STRUCTURES, ASSOCIATED ROADWAYS, YARDS, PARKING, LANDSCAPING, ATTENUATION PONDS 
AND OTHER RELATED INFRASTRUCTURE. 
LIBERTY PARK, BURTON OLD ROAD, LICHFIELD. 
FOR: LIBERTY PROPERTY UK LIMITED AND STOFORD DEVELOPMENTS LTD. 
Registered 04/05/18 
 
Parish: Fradley and Streethay 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to significant planning 
objections raised by Fradley and Streethay Parish Council relating to the increase in traffic 
movements and overbearing impact on existing residents, caused by the increased mass of the 
buildings, when compared against the previously approved scheme.  Concerns are also raised 
regarding noise and light pollution, the suitability of the cladding proposed to be used on the 
exterior of the buildings and the potential for HGV drivers to park on the surrounding highway 
network, whilst awaiting entry into the site.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
(1) Subject to Network Rail withdrawing their holding objection and additional 
conditions/informatives to address such matters (if subsequently required) and, the 
owners/applicants first entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the Town and Country 
Planning Act (as amended) to secure contributions/planning obligations towards:- 

 
1.  Highway Improvement Works  
2. Pedestrian Infrastructure Improvements; and  
3. Travel Plan Monitoring Sum. 

 
(2) If the S106 legal agreement is not signed/completed by the 30 October 2018 or the expiration 
of any further agreed extension of time, then powers be delegated to officers to refuse planning 
permission based on the unacceptability of the development without the required contributions 
and undertakings as outlined in the report. 
 
Approve subject to the following conditions: 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
1 The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
 
2 The development authorised by this permission shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved plans and specification, as listed on this decision notice, except insofar as 
may be otherwise required by other conditions to which this permission is subject. 

 
CONDITIONS to be complied with PRIOR to the commencement of development hereby approved: 
 
3      Notwithstanding the submitted details, before the development hereby approved is 

commenced, full details of the proposed finished floorscape within the site shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The development 
shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
4. Before the development hereby approved is commenced, full details of protective fencing 

and/or other protective measures to safeguard existing trees and/or hedgerows on the site 
and shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 

Page 65



agreed tree / hedge protection measures shall thereafter be provided in accordance with the 
British Standard 5837: 2012 and retained for the duration of construction (including any 
demolition and / or site clearance works), unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. No fires, excavation, change in levels, storage of materials, vehicles or 
plant, cement or cement mixing, discharge of liquids, site facilities 
[...]
 and context.  The 
scheme would have an acceptable ecological, arboricultural and highway impact.  Thus, on 
balance, given the material weight attributable to the need to support sustainable 
development, offering employment opportunities and the lack of evidenced harm resulting 
from the development, subject to the resolution of the holding objection from Network Rail, 
the abovementioned conditions and the applicant entering into a Section 106 agreement, it 
is recommended that this application be approved.   

Page 95



9

11 Leofric Hall
Glenfield

22

11

3

MANOR ROAD

16

BEECH
12

AVENUE

7

14

4

6

4

Oak

2

Wa
r M

em
l

TCBRoyal

102

60.4m A 513
GP

9
12

Bromley Court

Sta

3Ppg

1

Grey Tiles

3

Blacksmiths
Cottage

(PH)

MP

3

1

Sub
Sta
El

11

15

11 3

4

5

14

The Beeches

ROAD

13

Grey Friars

D i s t r i c t  C o u n c i l  H o u s e
F r o g  L a n e
L i c h f i e l d

S t a f f s  
W S 1 3  6 Y Y

T e l e p h o n e :  0 1 5 4 3  3 0 8 0 0 0
e n q u i r i e s @ l i c h f i e l d d c . g o v . u k

© Crown Copyright
Database Rights 2015

Lichfield District Council
Licence No: 100017765

Scale:

Drawn By:

Dated:

:Drawing No:

July 20181:1,000LOCATION PLAN
18/00931/FUL
The Old Forge
1 Manor Road
Kings Bromley

Page 96



Page 97



18/00931/FUL 
  
REMOVAL OF CONDITION 8 AND VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 OF PLANNING PERMISSION 
17/01366/COU WITH REGARDS TO THE REMOVAL OF 1NO PARKING SPACE 
THE OLD FORGE, 1 MANOR ROAD, KINGS BROMLEY, BURTON UPON TRENT, STAFFORDSHIRE, DE13 
7HZ 
FOR MR J CROCKETT 
Registered 25.06.18 
 
Parish: Kings Bromley 
 
Note: This application is being reported to the Planning Committee due to significant planning 
objections raised by Kings Bromley Parish Council, in respect of the inadequate on-site parking 
provision which would result in on-street car parking congestion. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to the following conditions, 
 
CONDITIONS: 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before 20th De
[...]
 is not 
to set a precedent. (16.07.2018) 
 
Severn Trent Water – No comments to make, and request to be consulted when drainage proposals 
are provided. (12.06.2018) 
 
LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION 
 
No comments received. 
 
OBSERVATIONS 
 
Site and Location 
 
The application relates to a detached building located on the southern side of Manor Road, Kings 
Bromley. The building sits right on the back of the footway where it is predominately surrounded by 
residential dwellings to the north and west. Immediately to the east is the Royal Oak public house and 
the associated beer garden to the south. Further to the south of the site and the public house is a 
newly built co-op food store and associated car park. The site is within the Kings Bromley settlement 
boundary and the Kings Bromley Conservation Area, the building is also locally listed.  

Page 102



 
Background 
 
Planning permission was granted in December 2017 for the change of use of the Old Forge to form 
1no one bedroom dwelling (17/01366/COU). The permission was granted with a condition which 
requires the 1no parking space as shown on the approved plans to be provided prior to the first 
occupation of the dwelling (condition 8).  
 
Proposal 
 
The application seeks to remove condition 8 and vary condition 2 of planning permission 
17/01366/COU with regards to the removal of 1no parking space. The area of land previously 
designated as a parking space will be retained in its current form. The removal of the parking space is 
due to the potential negative impact the formation of the parking space would have on the adjacent 
mature tree.  
 
The proposal relates to an application for a change of use of this building into a one bedroom 
dwellinghouse. The dwelling will be served by a courtyard area to the rear and side. It is proposed to 
replace the existing double doors to the front of the building with a window opening and false door. 
The building will be extended to the rear by introducing a new ro
[...]
ite is not 
adversely affected by the development and is retained.  
 
In having regard to the material weight attributable to each consideration, on balance for the reasons 
set out above, it is recommend that this application be approved subject to conditions.  
 

Page 108



1 

Report to Planning Committee 
 

30 July 2018 
 

Agenda Item No. 5                                           
 

Contact Officer:  Nick Cox 
 

Telephone:  01543 308181 
 

Report of the Director Of Place And Community 
 

ISSUES PAPER – PLANNING APPLICATION REF. 18/00840/OUTMEI 
 
OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR UP TO 210 DWELLINGS, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING SUSTAINABLE 
URBAN DRAINAGE, ACCESS, AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE. (ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT 
ACCSS).  
 
LOCATION: LAND OFF BROWNS LANE, TAMWORTH 
 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To inform Members that an outline planning application (ref: 18/00840/OUTMEI) has been 
received for up to 210 dwellings, public open space, landscaping, sustainable urban drainage, access, 
and associated infrastructure.  
 
The application is submitted in outline with all matters except for means of access reserved for future 
consideration. 
 
1.2 The purposes of this ‘Issues Paper’ is to highlight to members the fact that a strategic major 
application has been recently submitted to the Council and explain the process in terms of consultation 
and publicity.  In addition, the paper will highlight the key planning issues, which will need to be 
considered when the full report comes before the Committee for their determination. This will allow an 
opportunity for Members to raise key planning issues that either they wish to be expanded upon or 
added to in the full report at the decision making stage.  This report is therefore a precursor to the main 
report, which will be presented at the end of the planning application process - it is not a report for 
debate or decision making, but rather an opportunity to raise issues. 
 

2. Site and Location 

[...]
d Lane 17.00016.FULM v3- FINAL.pdf
	REASONS FOR CONDITIONS
	NOTES TO APPLICANT
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY


	FINAL - Liberty Park 1800648FULM- final.pdf
	REASONS FOR CONDITIONS
	RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION
	Conclusion


	Word Bookmarks
	OLE_LINK1


	18.00931.FUL committee report.pdf
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION

	18.00931.FUL committee report.pdf
	LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION


	5 Issues Paper - Planning Application Ref. 18/00840/OUTMEI - Outline Application for up to 210 dwellings, public open space, landscaping, sustainable urban drainage, access and associated infrastructure (All matters reserved except access)  Location: Land Off Browns Lane, Tamworth
	Report to Planning Committee
	Agenda Item No. 5
	SUMMARY OF SITE AND PROPOSALS
	Proposals


	6 Confirmation of  Tree Preservation Order No. 409-2018 - Trees at Homeleigh, Croft Farm and Shenstone House, Shenstone Woodend, Lichfield, Staffordshire.  WS14 0LF
	7 Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order no. 412-2018 - Trees at Homestead, 8 The Beck, Elford, Tamworth, Staffordshire.  B79 9BP





Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

30 JULY 2018

PRESENT:

Councillors Marshall (Chairman), Powell (Vice-Chair), Mrs Baker, Bamborough, Mrs Evans, 
Mrs Little, Matthews, Pritchard, Mrs Stanhope MBE and Strachan

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs Bacon, Mrs Barnett, Cox, Drinkwater and 
Councillor A Yeates.

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Pritchard declared a prejudicial interest in relation to application 17/01629/FUL – 15 
Gaiafields Road, Lichfield as he is professionally involved with the Applicant’s Agent and left 
the room whilst this application was considered. 

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Subject to the inclusion of apologies being added from Councillor Powell, the Minutes of the 
Meeting held on 2 July 2018 previously circulated were taken as read, approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

13 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Applications for permission for development were considered with the recommendations of the 
Director of Place and Community and any letters of representation and petitions together with 
a supplementary report of observations/representations received since the publication of the 
agenda in association with Planning Applications 17/01629/FUL, 17/00016/FULM, 
18/00648/FULM and 18/00931/FUL.

17/01629/FUL – Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of 1No replacement dwelling 
with single storey garden room
15 Gaiafields Road, Lichfield
For Mr A Garratt

RESOLVED: That planning permission be approved subject to conditions contained in 
the report of the Director of Place and Community, including those amended by the 
supplementary report.

(PRIOR TO CONSIDERATION OF THE APPLICATION, REPRESENTATIONS WERE MADE 
BY MR IAN GOODWIN (OBJECTOR), COUNCILLOR RAY (WARD COUNCILLOR) AND MR 
RON OLIVER (APPLICANT’S AGENT)).

17/00016/FULM – Construction of 118 two, three and four bedroom timber clad holiday and 
leisure lodges, layout and construction of internal site roads and parking areas, creation of 
play areas and internal footpaths, layout and creation of two balancing ponds, construction of 
a reception building with meeting space, office, fitness suite, toilets and bike hire and laying 
out of 2.5ha greenspace for nature conservation and leisure, including nature trail and dog 
walk, extensive tree planting and creation of species rich flower meadow



Land North West, Broad Lane, Huddlesford, Lichfield
For Cher Varya Group Ltd

RESOLVED: That planning permission be refused for the following reasons:-

1. The proposals would have a detrimental impact on the safety of pedestrians and 
horses utilising the local highway network.  The development would therefore be 
contrary to policy BE1 (High Quality Development) of the Lichfield District Local 
Plan Strategy (2015); Policy T&M2 (Pedestrian/Cycle Access And Connections) of 
the Whittington and Fisherwick Neighbourhood Plan and Government Guidance 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

2. The proposals would result in the over intensive use of the site, causing 
detrimental impact on the character of the rural area.  The development would 
therefore be contrary to Core Policy 3 (Delivering Sustainable Development), and 
policy BE1 (High Quality Development) of the Lichfield District Local Plan Strategy 
(2015); Policy D1 (The Design of New Development) and D2 (Reflecting Local 
Character and Design in new development) of the Whittington and Fisherwick 
Neighbourhood Plan and Government Guidance contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

3. The proposals would cause harm to biodiversity found within the local area.  The 
development would therefore be contrary to Core Policy 13 (Our Natural 
Resources) and Policy NR3 (Biodiversity, Protected Species and their Habitats) of 
the Lichfield District Local Plan Strategy (2015); and the Biodiversity and 
Development Supplementary Planning Document; Policy NE&L2 (Biodiversity and 
Habitats) of the Whittington and Fisherwick Neighbourhood Plan and Government 
Guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

4. The proposals by reason of its siting and location would represent an 
unsustainable form of development in a rural area.  The development would 
therefore be contrary to Core Policy 3 (Delivering Sustainable Development) and 
policy BE1 (High Quality Development) of the Lichfield District Local Plan Strategy 
(2015); the Rural Development Supplementary Planning Document and 
Government Guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

(PRIOR TO CONSIDERATION OF THE APPLICATION, REPRESENTATIONS WERE MADE 
BY MS JULIET BARLOW (OBJECTOR - ON BEHALF OF WHITTINGTON HURST & 
BROOKHAY RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION), COUNCILLOR LEYTHAM (WARD 
COUNCILLOR) AND MR LEIGH IBBOTSON (APPLICANT)).

18/00648/FULM – Erection of 2 no. industrial buildings, earth bund and acoustic fence, 
retaining structures, associated roadways, yards, parking, landscaping, attenuation ponds and 
other related infrastructure
Liberty Park, Burton Old Road, Lichfield
For: Liberty Property UK Limited and Stoford Developments Ltd

RESOLVED: That;

(1) Subject to the owners/applicants first entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement 
under the Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) to secure 
contributions/planning obligations towards:-
1. Highway Improvement Works;
2. Pedestrian Infrastructure Improvements; and
3. Travel Plan Monitoring Sum.

(2) If the S106 legal agreement is not signed/completed by the 30 October 2018 or the 
expiration of any further agreed extension of time, then powers be delegated to 
officers to refuse planning permission based on the unacceptability of the 



development without the required contributions and undertakings as outlined in the 
report.

Planning permission be approved, subject to conditions contained in the report of 
the Director of Place and Community, including those amended by the 
supplementary report.

18/00931/FUL – Removal of condition 8 and variation of condition 2 of planning permission 
17/01366/COU with regards to the removal of 1no parking space
The Old Forge, 1 Manor Road, Kings Bromley, Burton upon Trent, Staffordshire.  DE13 7HZ
For Mr J Crockett

RESOLVED: That planning permission be approved subject to conditions contained in 
the report of the Director of Place and Community.

(PRIOR TO CONSIDERATION OF THE APPLICATION, REPRESENTATIONS WERE MADE 
BY MS JANET HODSON (APPLICANT’S AGENT)).

14 ISSUES PAPER - PLANNING APPLICATION REF. 18/00840/OUTMEI - OUTLINE 
APPLICATION FOR UP TO 210 DWELLINGS, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING, 
SUSTAINABLE URBAN DRAINAGE, ACCESS AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE 
(ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT ACCESS)  LOCATION: LAND OFF BROWNS 
LANE, TAMWORTH 

Consideration was given to an Issues Paper relating to the proposed development.

RESOLVED:  That the following issues also be addressed in the assessment
of the above application:

 Consideration should be given to alternative access points, rather than Browns 
Lane.

 Noted traffic problems experienced in the area – so traffic surveys needed which 
take into account other committed developments in the area, including the monitor 
and manage approach at other nearby developments.

 Consider matters related to prematurity, as this is not in the Local Plan. 

15 CONFIRMATION OF  TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 409-2018 - TREES AT 
HOMELEIGH, CROFT FARM AND SHENSTONE HOUSE, SHENSTONE WOODEND, 
LICHFIELD, STAFFORDSHIRE.  WS14 0LF 

Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 409-2018 – Trees at Homeleigh, Shenstone 
Woodend

RESOLVED: That the Planning Committee confirm the Tree Preservation 
order without modifications. 

16 CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 412-2018 - TREES AT 
HOMESTEAD, 8 THE BECK, ELFORD, TAMWORTH, STAFFORDSHIRE.  B79 9BP 

Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 412-2018 – Trees at Homestead, 8 The Beck, 
Elford, Staffordshire.  B79 9BP

RESOLVED: That the Planning Committee confirm the Tree Preservation 
order with modifications. 



(PRIOR TO CONSIDERATION OF THE APPLICATION, REPRESENTATIONS WERE MADE 
BY MR BEN CRUTCHLEY (SITE OWNER)).

(The Meeting closed at 8.57 pm)

CHAIRMAN


